

Nos. 20-16759, 20-16766

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ARIZONA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

v.

KATIE HOBBS, *et al.*,  
Defendants,

and

STATE OF ARIZONA, *et al.*,  
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA  
Case No. 2:20-cv-01143

---

**STATE OF ARIZONA'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Joseph A. Kanefield  
*Chief Deputy & Chief of Staff*

Brunn ("Beau") W. Roysden III  
*Solicitor General*

MARK BRNOVICH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Drew C. Ensign  
Michael S. Catlett  
*Deputy Solicitors General*  
Jennifer J. Wright  
Robert J. Makar  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
2005 N. Central Avenue  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
Telephone: (602) 542-5025  
Drew.Ensign@azag.gov

*Counsel for the State of Arizona*

Dated: April 12, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I.    THIS COURT’S PRIOR <i>HOBBS I</i> DECISION RESOLVES THIS APPEAL, EITHER AS BINDING AUTHORITY OR UNANSWERED PERSUASIVE AUTHORITY.....	6
A. <i>Hobbs I</i> Opinion Is Binding Here.....	6
B.    The Pertinent <i>Hobbs I</i> Holdings Were Not Tentative Or Probabilistic In Nature.....	9
C.    Even If <i>Hobbs I</i> Were Only Persuasive Authority, Its Holdings Are Unacknowledged And Unanswered.....	10
II.   PLAINTIFFS’ <i>ANDERSON-BURDICK</i> CLAIM FAILS.....	11
A.    Plaintiffs’ Facial-Only Claim Fails Under <i>Salerno</i> .....	11
B.    The Burden On Plaintiffs’ Voting Rights Is Minimal.....	13
1.    This Court’s Prior Holding That The Acts Impose “ <i>At Most</i> ” A “ <i>Minimal</i> ” Burden Is Binding.....	13
2.    Plaintiffs Wrongly Conflate The Burden Of Compliance With The Remedy For Non- Compliance.....	13
3.    Plaintiffs’ Arguments Violate Other Precedents.....	17
a. <i>Lemons</i> .....	17
b. <i>Nader</i> .....	18
c. <i>Short v. Brown</i> .....	19
d. <i>Rosario</i> .....	20
e. <i>Husted I.</i> .....	21
4.    The Actual Burden Imposed Is Truly Minimal.....	21
C.    The Acts Are Constitutional Under The <i>Anderson- Burdick</i> Standard.....	23

1.	Plaintiffs Misstate The Record And Standard Of Review .....	24
2.	The Acts Satisfy Any Applicable Tailoring Requirement.....	25
a.	Securing Electoral System.....	25
b.	Reducing Administrative Burdens .....	26
c.	Conducting Orderly Elections .....	27
d.	Incremental Change.....	28
D.	The District Court’s Extensive Reliance On An Analogy To Signature Mismatches Was Error.....	28
E.	Affirmance Would Gravely Threaten The Laws Of At Least 15 Other States .....	29
F.	Arizona Law Affirmatively Precludes Post-Election Curing Of Non-Signatures.....	29
III.	PLAINTIFFS’ PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS CLAIM FAILS .....	30
A.	Plaintiffs’ Freestanding Due Process Claim Violates This Court’s Precedents .....	30
B.	Plaintiffs’ Due Process Claim Is Substantive In Character .....	33
C.	Plaintiffs’ Claim Fails Under <i>Mathews</i> Balancing.....	34
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS EQUITABLE DISCRETION .....	36
A.	The District Court Violated <i>Purcell</i> Doctrine .....	37
B.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Balancing The Harms.....	37
	CONCLUSION .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ariz. Libertarian Party v. Hobbs</i> , 925 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2019).....	31
<i>Ariz. Libertarian Party v. Reagan</i> , 798 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Arizona Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , 976 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Arizona Sec'y of State's Off v. Feldman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 446 (2016).....	8
<i>Chamness v. Bowen</i> , 722 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	4, 14
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Fla. 2018).....	15
<i>Democratic Executive Committee of Florida v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019).....	14, 15
<i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> , 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17, 30
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , No. 18-17274, 2021 WL 1220082 (9th Cir. Mar. 24, 2021) .....	1, 7
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020).....	1, 6
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017).....	38

*Hotel & Motel Ass’n of Oakland v. City of Oakland*,  
 344 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 11

*Kim v. Ziglar*,  
 276 F.3d 523 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 11

*Lair v. Bullock*,  
 798 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 6

*Lemons v. Bradbury*,  
 538 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 17

*Nader v. Brewer*,  
 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 18

*Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted*,  
 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 21

*Rosario v. Rockefeller*,  
 410 U.S. 752 (1973)..... 20

*Rubin v. City of Santa Monica*,  
 308 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 24

*S.D. Myers, Inc. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco*,  
 253 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 11

*Saucedo v. Gardner*,  
 335 F.Supp.3d 202 (D.N.H. 2018) ..... 33

*Short v. Brown*,  
 893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 19, 20

*Soltysik v. Padilla*,  
 910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 30

*Stanley v. USC*,  
 13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 38

*Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley*,  
 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 8

*Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party*,  
520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... 16

*United States v. Salerno*,  
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 11

*Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors*,  
473 U.S. 305 (1985)..... 36

**STATUTES**

A.R.S. §16-552(B)..... 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*City of Phoenix March 9, 2021 Runoff Election Official Results*,  
[https://www.phoenix.gov/cityclerksite/Documents/March%209%2c%202021\\_Citywide%20Summary%20Results.pdf](https://www.phoenix.gov/cityclerksite/Documents/March%209%2c%202021_Citywide%20Summary%20Results.pdf)..... 8
